

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK; and  
SHAMBER FLORE; ST. VINCENT  
CATHOLIC CHARITIES,

Plaintiffs,

v

ROBERT GORDON, in his official  
capacity as the Director of the Michigan  
Department of Health and Human Services;  
HERMAN MCCALL, in his official capacity  
as the Executive Director of the Michigan  
Children's Services Agency; DANA NESSEL,  
in her official capacity as Michigan Attorney  
General; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of Health and Human Services;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-00286

HON. ROBERT J. JONKER

MAG. PHILLIP J. GREEN

---

**STATE DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Joshua S. Smith  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for State Defendants  
Health, Education & Family Services  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7603  
[SmithJ46@michigan.gov](mailto:SmithJ46@michigan.gov)  
P63349

Dated: May 29, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Concise Statement of Issues Presented .....	x
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority .....	x
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
Argument .....	10
I. Plaintiffs fail to establish a basis for injunctive relief.....	10
A. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits.....	11
1. Because Plaintiffs challenge a consent decree entered by Judge Borman, any remedy lies in that Court. ....	11
2. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the Individual Plaintiffs lack standing and Defendant Nessel is immune from suit. ....	13
a. Plaintiffs fail to satisfy the requirements of Article III standing. ....	13
i. The individual Plaintiffs fail to show an actual or imminent injury.....	13
ii. The Individual Plaintiffs fail to allege injuries that are fairly traceable to State Defendants' conduct. ....	15
iii. The injuries asserted by the Individual Plaintiffs cannot be redressed by a favorable ruling. ....	16
iv. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert the claims of foster children.....	17

b.	Attorney General Nessel is immune from Plaintiffs claims.....	17
3.	Plaintiffs fail to state a RFRA claim against State Defendants and fail to state any claim against Attorney General Nessel.....	18
a.	Plaintiffs fail to state a RFRA claim against State Defendants. ....	18
b.	Plaintiffs fail to state claims upon which relief may be granted against Attorney General Nessel.....	18
a.	Plaintiffs’ misapply <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> and misconstrue Attorney General Nessel’s statements.....	19
b.	Attorney General Nessel’s statements are not actionable. ....	21
4.	The Non-Discrimination Clause does not violate the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment.....	23
a.	The Non-Discrimination Clause is neutral and generally applicable to faith-based and secular agencies alike. ....	23
i.	The Department’s anti-discrimination clause is facially neutral and reflects a legitimate purpose of ending invidious discrimination in state-sponsored contracts. ....	24
ii.	The Department does not authorize “individualized and discretionary” exemptions to the non-discrimination clause. ....	25
iii.	Plaintiffs’ own filings refute their claim(s) of religious hostility or religious targeting.....	31
b.	Rational basis review applies.....	34
c.	Even under the strict scrutiny standard, Plaintiffs’ constitutional claim fails. ....	34
5.	Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Claim fails because if the contract they voluntarily entered with the State constitutes speech, it is the Department’s speech—not SVCC. ....	35

- a. Voluntarily entering into a contract does not constitute religious speech. .... 35
  - b. The Department neither compels speech nor places unconstitutional conditions on SVCC. .... 37
- B. Plaintiffs cannot show that they will suffer irreparable injury or lack an adequate legal remedy. .... 38
- C. Both the public interest and that of State Defendants strongly weigh against injunctive relief..... 40
- Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 43

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acorn Building Components, Inc. v. Local Union No. 2194 of Int’l Union, United Auto, etc.</i> , 164 Mich. App. 358 (1987).....	39
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	38
<i>Aluminum Workers Int’l Union v. Consol. Aluminum Corp.</i> , 696 F.2d 437 (6th Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Org. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Attorney General v. Michigan Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 625 N.W.2d 16 (Mich. App. 2000).....	22
<i>B&amp;S Transport, Inc. v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC</i> , No. 13-2793, 2014 WL 804771, at *9 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2014).....	40
<i>Bamerilease Capital Corp. v. Nearburg</i> , 958 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Binno v. American Bar Assoc.</i> , 826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 318, 322 (6th Cir.1997).....	10
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Boyd County High School Gay Straight Alliance v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd County, Kentucky</i> , 258 F.Supp.2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	41
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	24
<i>Brown v. Tennessee Dep’t of Labor and Workforce Dev.</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 425 (6th Cir. 2003).....	17, 19

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
573 U.S. 682 (2014) ..... 18

*Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.*,  
511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 40

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520, 113 S.Ct. 2217 (1993)..... 24, 25

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 18

*Colin ex rel. Colin v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
83 F.Supp.2d 1135 (C.D. Cal. 2000) ..... 41

*Detroit Edison Co. v. NABCO, Inc.*,  
35 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 40

*Dumont v. Gordon*,  
Case No. 2:17-cv-13080 (E.D. Mich.) ..... passim

*Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 87 S.Ct. 1595 (1990) ..... 23

*Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral  
Homes, Inc.*,  
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. granted in part sub nom ..... 34, 35, 41

*Essroc Cement Corp v. CPRIN, Inc.*,  
593 F.Supp.2d 962 (W.D. Mich. 2008)..... 39

*FCC v. League of Women Voters of California*,  
468 U.S. 364 (1984) ..... 38

*First Nat. Bank of Louisville v. J. W. Brewer Tire Co.*,  
680 F.2d 1123 (6th Cir. 1982) ..... 40

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs., Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 13

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
320 F.Supp.3d 661 (E.D. Pa. 2018), aff’d 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)..... passim

*Gay v. Cabinet for Health & Family Serv.*,  
No. 18-5285, 2019 WL 1338524 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 23, 2019)..... 23

*Hall v. Sweet*,  
555 F. App'x 469 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 38

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 18

*In re Williams*,  
501 Mich. 289, 915 N.W.2d 328 (Mich. 2018) ..... 27

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 17

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 41

*Leary v. Daeschner*,  
228 F.3d 729 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 10

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13, 15, 16

*Mason County Medical Ass’n v. Knebel*,  
563 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1977) ..... 11

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Limited v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_; 138 S.Ct. 1917 (2018)..... 19, 20

*McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005) ..... 21

*McNeilly v. Land*,  
684 F.3d 611, 614-615 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10

*Medalie v. Bayer Corp.*,  
510 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Meijer v. General Star Indemnity Co.*,  
826 F.Supp.2d 241 (W.D. Mich. 1993)..... 14

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Ran*,  
67 F.Supp.2d 764 (E.D. Mich. 1999)..... 40

*Michigan State Chiropractic Ass’n v. Kelley*,  
262 N.W.2d 676 (Mich. App. 1977) ..... 22

*Mount Elliott Cemetery Ass’n v. City of Troy*,  
171 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 23, 24

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) ..... 23, 25

*Obergefell*, 135 S.Ct. at 2607 ..... 30

*Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t*,  
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 10

*Palmer v. Schuette*,  
\_\_\_ Fed. Appx. \_\_; 2019 WL 1503803 at \*3 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 18, 23

*Renfro v. Cuyahoga Cty Dep’t of Human Servs*,  
884 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 14, 38

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 34

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 25, 26, 41

*S. Milk Sales, Inc. v. Martin*,  
924 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 39

*Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*,  
530 U.S. 290 (2000) ..... 41

*Shelifoe v. Dakota*,  
No. 92-1086, 1992 US App. LEXIS 14670 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. June 16, 1992)..... 27

*Shuttle Packaging Sys. v. Tsonakis*,  
No. 1:01-cv-691, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21630 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 17, 2001) ..... 39

*Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.*,  
119 F.3d 393, 400 (6th Cir.1997) ..... 10

*Skinner v. Govorchin*,  
463 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 17, 19

*Skurka Aerospace, Inc. v. Eaton Aerospace, L.L.C.*,  
781 F.Supp.2d 561, 579 (N.D. Ohio 2011)..... 40

*Smith v. Jefferson County Bd. of School Comm’rs*,  
641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform*,  
431 U.S. 816 (1977) ..... 14, 24, 38



*Teen Ranch v. Udow*,  
389 F.Supp.2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005), *aff'd* 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 33, 35

*Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington*,  
823 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 18

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 32, 33

*Trump v. Hawai'i*,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 21

*United States v. Szoka*,  
260 F.3d 516, 523 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 10

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013) ..... 41

*Vandiver v. Hardin County Bd. of Educ.*,  
925 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 24

*Ward v. Polite*,  
667 F.3d (6th Cir. 2012), ..... 30, 31

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 17

*Williams v. Vukovich*,  
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) ..... 11

**Statutes**

, Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.111 ..... 4

25 USC ss. 1911, 1915 ..... 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.28 ..... 22

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.29 ..... 22

Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.13a(1)(e) ..... 3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.113(1) ..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.120(1) ..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124(e) ..... 28

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124(f) ..... 28

**Other Authorities**

Adoption Services Policy Manual..... 4

Children’s Foster Care Policy Manual..... 4

DCWL Policy and Procedure Manual ..... 7

PAFC Master Contract..... 7

Private Agency Foster Care (PAFC) Contract..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c), ..... 3

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 65**..... **10, 11**
